
April 14, 1965 
CO~a-1ISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

SPECIAL MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met in Special session there being present, John Orton, Chairman, George R. 

Salisbury, Jr. and John Niland. The meeting was called- to order by John Orton, Chairman at 9:00 A. M. 

A motion was made b~ N1land 1 seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted 

R E S O L U T I O N 

• WHERE.AS, the City Clerk of the ~ity of Rawlins, in the County of Carbon ~~d State O'f Wyoming, has trans­
mitted a certified copy of an ordinance adopted and approved by the Council of the ~ity of Rawlins on the 13th 
day of April, 1965, to the County ~lerk for the board of County Cormnissioners of Carbon County; and· 

WHEREAS, the Board of Count~, Commissioners r.as determined, and.does here°b'J detennine, that.it is nec­
essary and for the best interests of the City of Rawlins, and the County, and its inhabitants, to provide for the 
authorization of a bonded indebtedness by the City of Rawlins in the aggregate principal amount of $250,000.00, 
or so m~ch thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of supplying water to the City by extending the municipal 
water works system. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED~ THE BOARD OF CO.UNTY COMMIS'.::IONillS OF CARBCN COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING: 
I ' • 

Section 1. • That all action heretofore taken by the City Co•mcil of the C1ty of Rawlins, the officers 
therecf,. and the officers of Carbon County, directed toward supplying water to the City by extending tte municipal 
water works system and toward submitting the question of issuing the negotiable, coupon, general obligation bonds 
of said City for that purpose be, and the same hereby is, ratified, ap!)l'oved and confirmed, including, without 
limiting the generality of the foregoing, the adoption by said City Council of said ordin~nce on the lJth day of 
April, 1965, and all action taken pursuant thereto. 

Section 2. That the County Clerk shall give notice of the action hereby taken by transmitting to the 
Clerk of said City of Rawlins, ~yoming, for sRid ~ity Council, a certified copy of this resolution. 

Section J. That the officers of tr.e County of ~arbon be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to 
take' all action necessary or appropriate to effectuate the provisions of this resolution and Ordinance No. J09, 
Series 1965, passed pnd adopted on the 13th day of April 1965, by the City Council of the City of Rawlins, Wyo­
ming. 

Section 4. That all resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed. 

Section 5. That, if any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this resolution shall for any reason 
be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section,• paragraph, clause or 
provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this resolution. 

Section 6. That by reason of the fact that said City is not properly or adequately supplied with any 
of the above-designated facilities, it is hereby declared that an emergency exists, that this resolution is 
necessary to the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and that it shall be in full force 
and effect immediately after its adoption and approval. 

Section 7. That this resolution shall be entered on record in the minute book of the Board of County 
Commissioners, and the County Clerk is authorized and directed to carry out the provisions hereof. 

APPROVED .AND ADOPTED this 14th day of April 1965. /] 

(SEAL) 

Attest:a:fti 

County C 
Carbon Count , ••yarning 

JOHN ORTON >~ 
Chairman· . 

;t/ 

It was then moved by Coll'l!llis~ioner Niland and seconded by Comrr,issioner Salisbury, ttat all rules of this 
Commission woich might prevent, unless suspended, the final passage and adoption of this resolution at this meet­
ing be, and they hereby are, suspended for the purpose of pennitting the final passage and adoption of this 
resolution at this meeting. 

· The question being upon the adoption of said motion and the suspension of the rules, the roll was called 
with the following result: 

Those Voting Aye: John Orton, Chairman 

John Ni~£_n=d ________ _ 

______ Ge~~~or~. Salisbu~_r ___ _ 

Those Voting Nay: None 

A majority of the Board of County Commissioners having voted in favor of said motion, the Chairman 
declared said motion carried and the rules suspended. 

Commis~ioner Salisbury seconded the motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution, and the same, 
on being put to a vote, was adopted by the nffimative vote of all members present, the vote being as follows: 

Those Voting Nfe~ 

Those Voting Nay: N0ne 

John Qrtcn, Chaj man 

John Niland 

George R. Sali1obnry, Jr. 

A majority of the members of the 0 oard of County Commissioners having voted in favor of said motion, 
the Chairman declared said motion carried and the resolution duly passed and adopted. 
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. On motion duly made, sec~nded and adop~ed, it ~~s ordered teat said resolution be approved and autten-
ticated by the signatures of the Chairman of th~ Board of Co-qnty Commis:ioners and tte County Clerk of Carbon 
Coun~y, and recorded in the records of said Boa.rd of County (.;ommis~ioners and that a duly ce~tifie? copy of 
said resolution should be transmitted by said County Clerk to the ~lerk of the s~id City of Kawlins, Wyoming, 
for ~he City Council thereof. · 

There being no further business, upon ~otion duly made, seconded and unamimously carrie?, the Board 
adjo).lrned. 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDTIJGS 

REGULA..~ MEETING 

~ld~ ./IJ .·c._ -~7 Ch~~ 
Bo't;P of. County Commissi_cners_ 

-The Board of Corunissioners met at 10:00 A.M. • ·Jorll1 Orton, Chairman, John Niland and George R. Salisbury, Jr. 

Present. The minute!. of meetings held April 6, 7 and 14 were read and approved • 

. M.O:~THLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved 

for payment. 

Matthew Bender & Ccmµny, Inc. 
Jake Cruz 
Iris DeLude 
Nat'l Sheriffs' Association 
Betty McGinness 
R. G. Engstrom 
La.Ve::..--ne Ziler 
Mary Bradford. 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 
Betty Neubrecht 

Betty Anderson 
Joel H. Hays 
M.ina Woodhouse 
Frances White 
Mary Aydelott 
Marie Backstrom 
R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Ida Johnson 
B. G. Michie 

C. \-J. Ogburn 
George Aydelott 
Ronald Knapp 
Paul Fultz 
Robert Korkow 
Buster l'.akinen 
Frank McDonald 
~harles Ross 
Roy Sims 
James A. Pudge 

Diana Dee Sanchez 
John V. Crow 
S. K. Briggs 
Virginia Halsell 
Donna J. (.;onnor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Alice J. Nichols 
Margaret Whitehead 
Charlotte Romick 
Ruth M. Cables 

¥.ary C. Engstrom 
o. E. Castle 
Jake Cruz 
Ernest Cruz 
Office Co. Treasurer 
Robert J. Korkow 
Carl H • .Anderson 
George F. Buckendorf 
Franks. vonaway 
Robert J. Fitzgerald 

Court Library 
CH & Jail - Partial·Salary 
County Clerk - Partial·Salary 
Sh~riff - Supplies 
~alth Officer - Salary Sec. 
Clerk- Salary Co. Clerk 
Clerk~ Sal. Dep. Clerk 
Clerk .Sal. Dep. Clerk 
Clerk Sal. Dep. Clerk 
Clsrk Sal. Dep. Clerk 
Clerk Sal. Dep. Clerk 
Cl.erk - Sal. Dep. Clerk 

Clerk - Sal. Dep. Clerk 
Salary - Tr~asurer 
Sslary - Dep. Treas. 
Sal~ry - Dep. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Treas. 
Salary - Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Assessor 

Sheriff - SaL~ry 
Sheriff- Salary - Undersheriff 
Sheriff~ Dep~ Sheriff & Jailer 
Sheriff - Dep. bheriff 
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff 
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff 
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
Sheriff - Dep. ~heriff & Jailor 
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff 
Sheriff - Dep. ~heriff 

Steriff - Sal. Secretary 
Salary - Attorney 
Salary - Dep. Attorney 
Salary - Sec. _to Attorney 
Salary - Co. ~p•t. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Sup•t. 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 
Assisting Co. Agent 
Salary - Clerk of Dist Court 
Salary - Dep. Clerk of-~ist. Court 

Assisting Clerk of Dist. Court 
Salary - JP .. 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Assignment: CH & Jail 
R & B Dept. - Supervisor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - labor 
R & B Dept. - Laber 

$109.50 
50.00 
40.oo 
12.50 

276.36 
456.66 
295.95 
363.49 
220.61 
268.41 
275.36 
276.36 

254.92 
433.39 
392.55 
292.33 
275.36 
276.36 
446.82 
340.24 
261.27 
J47,74 

484.16 
383. 95 
304.11 
123.56 
96.37 
96.37 

311.91 
321.15 

24.09 
317.11 

246.12 
449.40 
350.19 
266.82 
415 • .56 
311.85 
263.00 

22.24 
44J.:31 
349.24 

29.50 
176.69 
272.18 
253.45 
2.s.00 

4J0.89 
82.81 

343. 70 
324.70 
359.20 


