

April 14, 1965

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met in Special session there being present, John Orton, Chairman, George R. Salisbury, Jr. and John Niland. The meeting was called to order by John Orton, Chairman at 9:00 A. M.

A motion was made by Niland, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Clerk of the City of Rawlins, in the County of Carbon and State of Wyoming, has transmitted a certified copy of an ordinance adopted and approved by the Council of the City of Rawlins on the 13th day of April, 1965, to the County Clerk for the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has determined, and does hereby determine, that it is necessary and for the best interests of the City of Rawlins, and the County, and its inhabitants, to provide for the authorization of a bonded indebtedness by the City of Rawlins in the aggregate principal amount of \$250,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of supplying water to the City by extending the municipal water works system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING:

Section 1. That all action heretofore taken by the City Council of the City of Rawlins, the officers thereof, and the officers of Carbon County, directed toward supplying water to the City by extending the municipal water works system and toward submitting the question of issuing the negotiable, coupon, general obligation bonds of said City for that purpose be, and the same hereby is, ratified, approved and confirmed, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the adoption by said City Council of said ordinance on the 13th day of April, 1965, and all action taken pursuant thereto.

Section 2. That the County Clerk shall give notice of the action hereby taken by transmitting to the Clerk of said City of Rawlins, Wyoming, for said City Council, a certified copy of this resolution.

Section 3. That the officers of the County of Carbon be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to take all action necessary or appropriate to effectuate the provisions of this resolution and Ordinance No. 309, Series 1965, passed and adopted on the 13th day of April 1965, by the City Council of the City of Rawlins, Wyoming.

Section 4. That all resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed.

Section 5. That if any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this resolution shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this resolution.

Section 6. That by reason of the fact that said City is not properly or adequately supplied with any of the above-designated facilities, it is hereby declared that an emergency exists, that this resolution is necessary to the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and that it shall be in full force and effect immediately after its adoption and approval.

Section 7. That this resolution shall be entered on record in the minute book of the Board of County Commissioners, and the County Clerk is authorized and directed to carry out the provisions hereof.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of April 1965.

JOHN ORTON
Chairman

John T. Orton

(SEAL)

Attest:

John E. Niland
County Clerk
Carbon County, Wyoming

It was then moved by Commissioner Niland and seconded by Commissioner Salisbury, that all rules of this Commission which might prevent, unless suspended, the final passage and adoption of this resolution at this meeting be, and they hereby are, suspended for the purpose of permitting the final passage and adoption of this resolution at this meeting.

The question being upon the adoption of said motion and the suspension of the rules, the roll was called with the following result:

Those Voting Aye: John Orton, Chairman

John Niland

George R. Salisbury, Jr.

Those Voting Nay: None

A majority of the Board of County Commissioners having voted in favor of said motion, the Chairman declared said motion carried and the rules suspended.

Commissioner Salisbury seconded the motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution, and the same, on being put to a vote, was adopted by the affirmative vote of all members present, the vote being as follows:

Those Voting Aye: John Orton, Chairman

John Niland

George R. Salisbury, Jr.

Those Voting Nay: None

A majority of the members of the Board of County Commissioners having voted in favor of said motion, the Chairman declared said motion carried and the resolution duly passed and adopted.

April 14, 1965

On motion duly made, seconded and adopted, it was ordered that said resolution be approved and authenticated by the signatures of the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners and the County Clerk of Carbon County, and recorded in the records of said Board of County Commissioners and that a duly certified copy of said resolution should be transmitted by said County Clerk to the Clerk of the said City of Rawlins, Wyoming, for the City Council thereof.

There being no further business, upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, the Board adjourned.

John Orton
Chairman
Board of County Commissioners

(SEAL)

Attest:

R.L. Engstrom
County Clerk

May 4, 1965

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., John Orton, Chairman, John Niland and George R. Salisbury, Jr. Present. The minutes of meetings held April 6, 7 and 14 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Matthew Bender & Company, Inc.
Jake Cruz
Iris DeLude
Nat'l Sheriffs' Association
Betty McGinness
R. G. Engstrom
LaVerne Ziler
Mary Bradford
Iris DeLude
Lillian Newell
Betty Sheahan
Betty Neubrecht

Betty Anderson
Joel H. Hays
Mina Woodhouse
Frances White
Mary Aydelott
Marie Backstrom
R. A. Hakala
Myrtle McJunkin
Ida Johnson
B. G. Michie

C. W. Ogburn
George Aydelott
Ronald Knapp
Paul Fultz
Robert Korkow
Buster Makinen
Frank McDonald
Charles Ross
Roy Sims
James A. Pudge

Diana Dee Sanchez
John V. Crow
S. K. Briggs
Virginia Halsell
Donna J. Connor
Christel J. Humphreys
Alice J. Nichols
Margaret Whitehead
Charlotte Romick
Ruth M. Cables

Mary C. Engstrom
O. E. Castle
Jake Cruz
Ernest Cruz
Office Co. Treasurer
Robert J. Korkow
Carl H. Anderson
George F. Buckendorf
Frank S. onaway
Robert J. Fitzgerald

Court Library	\$109.50
CH & Jail - Partial Salary	50.00
County Clerk - Partial Salary	40.00
Sheriff - Supplies	12.50
Health Officer - Salary Sec.	276.36
Clerk- Salary Co. Clerk	456.66
Clerk - Sal. Dep. Clerk	295.95
Clerk - Sal. Dep. Clerk	363.49
Clerk - Sal. Dep. Clerk	220.61
Clerk - Sal. Dep. Clerk	268.41
Clerk - Sal. Dep. Clerk	275.36
Clerk - Sal. Dep. Clerk	276.36
Clerk - Sal. Dep. Clerk	254.92
Salary - Treasurer	433.39
Salary - Dep. Treas.	392.55
Salary - Dep. Treas.	292.33
Salary - Dep. Treas.	275.36
Salary - Dep. Treas.	276.36
Salary - Assessor	446.82
Salary - Dep. Assessor	340.24
Salary - Dep. Assessor	261.27
Salary - Dep. Assessor	347.74
Sheriff - Salary	484.16
Sheriff- Salary - Undersheriff	383.95
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	304.11
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff	123.56
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff	96.37
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff	96.37
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	311.91
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	321.15
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff	24.09
Sheriff - Dep. Sheriff	317.11
Sheriff - Sal. Secretary	246.12
Salary - Attorney	449.40
Salary - Dep. Attorney	350.19
Salary - Sec. to Attorney	266.82
Salary - Co. Sup't.	415.56
Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.	311.85
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent	263.00
Assisting Co. Agent	22.24
Salary - Clerk of Dist Court	443.31
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court	349.24
Assisting Clerk of Dist. Court	29.50
Salary - JP	176.69
Salary - CH Custodian	272.18
Salary - CH Custodian	253.45
Assignment: CH & Jail	25.00
R & B Dept. - Supervisor	430.89
R & B Dept. - Labor	82.81
R & B Dept. - Labor	343.70
R & B Dept. - Labor	324.70
R & B Dept. - Labor	359.20